Where annual sales amounts were 
unobtainable, a minimum of ten employees was used as the basis for inclusion in the 
database. 

This project focused on businesses in the database with one hundred (100+) or more 
total employees. This resulted in a sample of one thousand two (1002) businesses being 
identified. Between November 1989 and May 1990, these businesses were then contacted 
by phone, notified of the survey being mailed to them, and asked to whom the survey 
should be directed. The survey was then sent to the attention of that person within four